

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CATHERINE REGINA HARPER and  
SHANNON JONES, on behalf of  
themselves and those similarly  
situated, and JENNIFER ESSIG,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROFESSIONAL PROBATION  
SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:17-CV-1791-ACA

(Class Action)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

I. Introduction.....1

II. Statement of Undisputed Material Facts .....2

    A. PPS Supervision in Gardendale.....3

    B. Court Sentencing to PPS Supervision .....6

    C. PPS Initial Meeting with Supervisees .....7

        1. PPS’s sentencing form .....7

        2. PPS’s additional probation policy documents.....10

    D. PPS Enforcement of Probation Conditions .....11

        1. PPS reporting and payment requirements .....12

        2. PPS responses to supervisees’ inability to pay .....14

    E. PPS Reports on Noncompliance to the Court .....16

        1. PPS noncompliance reports at probation review hearings.....16

        2. PPS use of probation violation warrants .....19

    F. PPS Supervision of Named Plaintiffs.....20

        1. Plaintiff Catherine Harper .....20

        2. Plaintiff Shannon Jones .....24

        3. Plaintiff Jennifer Essig .....27

III. Plaintiffs and the Class Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on their Due Process Claim.....30

    A. The Law of Procedural Due Process Claims and Section 1983.....30

    B. PPS Violated Its Duty of Impartiality to the Putative Class. ....33

        1. PPS imposed two binding financial sentencing conditions not ordered by the court with a financial incentive.....34

        2. PPS’s policy of allocating Class members’ payments first to its own fees violated Class members’ rights to impartial sentencing decisions. ....38

3. PPS performed financially-conflicted law enforcement functions for the Class by enforcing their probation sentences. ....	39
C. PPS Violated Its Duty of Impartiality to Plaintiffs. ....	43
1. PPS performed a financially-conflicted judicial function when it modified Plaintiffs’ payment schedules. ....	43
2. PPS performed a financially-conflicted judicial function when it extended Plaintiffs Harper’s and Jones’ probation sentences from 12 to 24 months. ....	45
3. PPS performed a financially-conflicted judicial or, alternatively, enforcement function when it scheduled Plaintiff Harper’s hearing. ....	47
4. PPS performed a financially-conflicted enforcement function when it reported about Plaintiffs’ alleged noncompliance at review hearings.....	48
5. PPS performed a financially-conflicted judicial function when it denied Plaintiff Harper’s request for community service. ....	49
IV. Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*,  
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....31

*In re Armstead Lester Hayes III*,  
No. 49 (Ala. Ct. Jud., filed Nov. 2016) .....38

*Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown*,  
520 U.S. 397 (1997).....34

*Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. United States*,  
411 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1969) .....32

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....32

*Brown v. Vance*,  
637 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1981) .....33, 37

*Brucker v. City of Doraville*,  
38 F.4th 876 (11th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....30

*Dugan v. State of Ohio*,  
277 U.S. 61 (1928).....37

*Gagnon v. Scarpelli*,  
411 U.S. 778 (1973).....40

*Harjo v. City of Albuquerque*,  
326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....33

*Harper v. Professional Probation Services, Inc.*,  
976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Hill v. U.S. ex rel. Wampler*,  
298 U.S. 460 (1936).....36

*Johnson v. Williams*,  
699 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2010).....40, 41, 48

*Khazali v. Berns*,  
No. C16-1022JLR, 2016 WL 4479915 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 24,  
2016) .....47

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 238 (1980).....*passim*

*McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC*,  
No. 1:18-cv-00033, 2021 WL 366776 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 3, 2021) .....42, 43

*Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....31, 32, 40

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*,  
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....47

*Sealed Appellee v. Sealed Appellant*,  
937 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2019), *as revised* (Sept. 11, 2019) .....31

*Swift v. California*,  
384 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2004) .....41, 48

*Tumey v. Ohio*,  
273 U.S. 510 (1927).....31, 37

*United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n*,  
689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982) .....31

*United States v. Davis*,  
151 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1998) .....47

*United States v. Freeman*,  
No. CR 09-00148-KD-N, 2022 WL 1215071 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 25,  
2022) .....38

*United States v. Johnson*,  
48 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 1995) .....32

*United States v. Major*,  
303 F. App’x 798 (11th Cir. 2008).....35

*Ward v. Village of Monroeville*,  
409 U.S. 57 (1972).....31, 33, 39, 48

*Wright v. United States*,  
732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984) .....42

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....30, 31

Ala. Code § 12-14-13.....36, 41, 46

**Other Authorities**

Ala. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 98-00043 (Nov. 24, 1997).....36

Ala. R. Crim. P. 27.2.....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....30

Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....13

Fed. R. Evid. 901 .....13

Fed. R. Evid. 902 .....13

Fed. R. Evid. 1006 .....8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....2, 39, 50
